

ADDENDUM No.1
CITY of SALEM
MUNICIPAL BUILDING FIRST FLOOR FIT-OUT

DATE: OCTOBER 12, 2023

TO ALL PLAN HOLDERS AND PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

This document clarifies the following items contained in the bid documents. It should be noted the scope of the project remains identical to that contained in the bid documents in your possession.

Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this clarification by signing the acknowledgement below and faxing or e-mailing this document back to our office prior to the receipt of bids. Failure to do so may subject the bidder to disqualification.

The following clarifications are made:

Question: *Need to know the fire alarm vendor for the facility. We have to provide and program multiple fire alarm devices.*

Answer: Tri-Plex Alarm, 856-678-5504

Question: *Many of the new partitions that require power and data/voice are in the middle of the floor and not near a wall for power/data. Are we to provide two compartment power poles for this and is there a specification? Detail 4 E1.1 shows power/data conduit from the wall only.*

Answer: Those areas can be fed from the floor/basement ceiling.

Question: *General notes for lighting fixture schedule note one states that "All fixtures are to be provided by owner and installed by EC". Is the lighting schedule for EC reference only?*

Answer: That note should be deleted. The electrical contractor shall provide and install all lighting fixtures.

Question: *How many fire extinguishers are we providing?*

Answer: Two wall mounted fire extinguishers to be located in the field by the owner.

